

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

UBER SEXUAL ASSAULT SURVIVORS FOR LEGAL ACCOUNTANTS
and NEVADA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION,
Appellants,

Electronically Filed
JUL 22 2024 07:33 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation; MATT GRIFFIN, JOHN GRIFFIN, SCOTT GILLES, and TIA WHITE, individuals; “NEVADANS FOR FAIR RECOVERY,” a registered Nevada political action committee; and FRANCISCO AGUILAR, in his official capacity as Nevada Secretary of State,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court,
Case No. 24-OC-000561B

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEVADA AFL-CIO, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, AND POWERSIWTC ACTION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

MATTHEW L. SHARP
NEVADA STATE BAR NO. 4746
Matthew L. Sharp Ltd.
432 Ridge St.
Reno, NV 89501
(775) 324-1500
Matt@MattSharpLaw.com

DAVID H. SELIGMAN
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
RACHEL W. DEMPSEY
(pro hac vice forthcoming)
Towards Justice
PO Box 371680, PMB 44465
Denver, CO 80237-5680
(720) 248-8426
david@towardsjustice.org
rachel@towardsjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. Uber’s Tactics in Nevada Are Pulled from Its Standard Playbook.....	4
II. Uber Is Bringing Its Playbook to Nevada	9
III. Uber’s Proposed Initiative Would Erode the Integrity of Nevada’s Legal System to the Benefit of Out-of-State Corporations and to the Detriment of Working People.....	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Educ. Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022),.....	15
<i>Koussa v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 188 N.E.3d 510 (Mass. 2022)	7
<i>Matter of Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566, 572 (7th Cir. 1992), as amended on denial of reh’g (May 22, 1992).....	14

Statutes

Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment Act (EFAA), 9 U.S.C. § 401	11
--	----

Other Authorities

CDC, <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2016/2017 Report on Sexual Violence</i> (2022).....	10
Nevadans for Fair Recovery, <i>Contributions and Expenses Report</i> , NV Sec. of State	9, 12, 13
Nevadans for Fair Recovery, <i>Fact Sheet</i>	12

Articles

Aarian Marshall, <i>With \$200 Million, Uber and Lyft Write Their Own Labor Law</i> , WIRED (Nov. 4, 2020).....	7
Alex Rosenblat & Luke Stark, <i>Algorithmic Labor and Information Asymmetries: A Case Study of Uber’s Drivers</i> , 10 Int’l J. of Commc’n, 3758 (2016).....	6
Andrew J. Hawkins, <i>Uber and Lyft had an edge in the Prop 22 fight: their apps</i> , The Verge (Nov. 4, 2020)	8
Ben Butler, <i>The Uber files: firm knew it launched illegally in Australia, then leaned on governments to change the law</i> , The Guardian, (July 14, 2022)	5

Daisuke Wakabayashi, <i>Uber Eliminates Forced Arbitration for Sexual Misconduct Claims</i> , N.Y. Times (May 15, 2018)	11
Dara Kerr, <i>‘A Totally Different Ballgame’: Inside Uber and Lyft’s Fight Over Gig Worker Status</i> , CNET (Aug. 28, 2020)	8
Dara Kerr, <i>How risky is your Uber ride? Maybe more than you think</i> , CNET (Oct. 8, 2014)	11
Dara Kerr, <i>Uber and Lyft paid \$400K to firm conducting ‘independent studies’ on Proposition 22</i> , CNET (Oct. 31, 2020)	8
Ellen Huet, <i>Why Aren’t There More Female Uber And Lyft Drivers?</i> Forbes (Apr. 9, 2015)	10
Faiz Siddiqui & Nitasha Tiku, <i>Uber and Lyft used sneaky tactics to avoid making drivers employees in California, voters say. Now, they’re going national</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 17, 2020).....	7, 9
Harry Davies et. al., <i>Uber broke laws, duped police and secretly lobbied governments, leak reveals</i> , The Guardian (July 11, 2022)	8
John Howard, <i>An early-voting survey of the ballot propositions</i> , Capitol Weekly (Oct. 28, 2020)	9
Mariah Montgomery et al., <i>The Bully’s Playbook</i> , Powerswitch Action & NELP (Apr. 2024)	5, 6
Michael Hiltzik, <i>Uber and Lyft just made their campaign to keep exploiting workers the costliest in history</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 8, 2020)	7
Pauline M. Taurife, <i>Female-Only Platforms in the Ride-Sharing Economy: Discriminatory or Necessary?</i> ⁷⁰ Rutgers Univ. L. Rev. 295 (2017).....	10
Rob Davies & Simon Goodley, <i>Uber bosses told staff to use ‘kill switch’ during raids to stop police seeing data</i> , The Guardian (July 10, 2022)	5
Sara Ashley O’Brien, <i>Prop 22 passes in California, exempting Uber and Lyft from classifying drivers as employees</i> , CNN (Nov. 4, 2020)	9
Strategic Organizing Center, <i>Driving Danger: How Uber and Lyft create a safety crisis for their drivers</i> ,	10

Suhauna Hussain, *Uber, Lyft push Prop. 22 message where you can't
escape it: your phone*, L.A. Times (Oct. 8, 2020)8

Tony West, *Turning the lights on*, Uber Newsroom (May 15, 2018)11
